

1-8-2018

Brief of Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality, Columbia Legal Services, TeamChild, and Washington Defender Association as Amici Curiae in Support of Respondent

Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality

Columbia Legal Services

Washington Defender Association

TeamChild

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.seattleu.edu/korematsu_center



Part of the [Civil Rights and Discrimination Commons](#)

Recommended Citation

Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality, Columbia Legal Services, Washington Defender Association, and TeamChild, "Brief of Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality, Columbia Legal Services, TeamChild, and Washington Defender Association as Amici Curiae in Support of Respondent" (2018). *Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality*. 101.
https://digitalcommons.law.seattleu.edu/korematsu_center/101

This Amicus Brief is brought to you for free and open access by the Centers, Programs, and Events at Seattle University School of Law Digital Commons. It has been accepted for inclusion in Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality by an authorized administrator of Seattle University School of Law Digital Commons. For more information, please contact coteconor@seattleu.edu.

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
1/8/2018 3:42 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 94556-0

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Petitioner,

v.

BRIAN BASSETT,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF FRED T. KOREMATSU CENTER FOR LAW AND
EQUALITY, COLUMBIA LEGAL SERVICES, TEAMCHILD, AND
WASHINGTON DEFENDER ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

Lorraine K. Bannai, WSBA #20449
Robert S. Chang, WSBA #44083
Melissa R. Lee, WSBA #38808
Jessica Levin, WSBA #40837
Cameron Ford, Licensed Legal Intern #9797132
Evangeline Zhou, Licensed Legal Intern #9773952

RONALD A. PETERSON LAW CLINIC
SEATTLE UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW
1215 East Columbia St.
Seattle, WA 98122
Tel: (206) 398-4130
bannail@seattleu.edu
changro@seattleu.edu
leeme@seattleu.edu
levinje@seattleu.edu

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
FRED T. KOREMATSU CENTER FOR LAW AND EQUALITY

Additional counsel listed on the following page

Nicholas B. Allen, WSBA #42990
Nicholas B. Straley, WSBA #25963
COLUMBIA LEGAL SERVICES
INSTITUTIONS PROJECT
101 Yesler Way, Suite 300
Seattle, WA 98104
Tel: (206) 464-0838
nick.allen@columbialegal.org
nick.straley@columbialegal.org

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
COLUMBIA LEGAL SERVICES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i.
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii.
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS PROPERLY RECOGNIZED THAT A CATEGORICAL BAR ANALYSIS, RATHER THAN THE <i>FAIN</i> PROPORTIONALITY ANALYSIS, IS THE APPROPRIATE TEST FOR ASSESSING THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF JUVENILE LIFE WITHOUT PAROLE.....	3
II. EVEN THOUGH A <i>GUNWALL</i> ANALYSIS IS NOT REQUIRED TO ESTABLISH THAT ARTICLE I, SECTION 14 IS MORE PROTECTIVE THAN THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT IN THE JUVENILE SENTENCING CONTEXT, THE <i>GUNWALL</i> FACTORS SUPPORT ADOPTION OF THE CATEGORICAL BAR AGAINST JUVENILE LIFE WITHOUT PAROLE.....	7
A. Factors One and Two: Plain Language and Differences Between Federal and State Provisions.....	9
B. Factor Three: Constitutional and Common Law History.....	10
C. Factor Four: Preexisting State Law	13
D. Factor Five: Structural Differences Between State and Federal Constitutions	15
E. Factor Six: Matters of State and Local Concern	16
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>Blomstrom v. Tripp</i> , __ Wn.2d __, 402 P.3d 831 (2017).....	8
<i>City of Woodinville v. Northshore United Church of Christ</i> , 166 Wn.2d 633, 211 P.3d 406 (2009).....	8
<i>In re Cross</i> , 180 Wn.2d 664, 327 P.3d 660 (2014).....	10
<i>In re Haynes</i> , 100 Wn. App. 366, 996 P.2d 637 (2000).....	7
<i>In re Johnston</i> , 99 Wn.2d 466, 663 P.2d 457 (1983).....	7
<i>In re Rupe</i> , 115 Wn.2d 379, 798 P.2d 780 (1990).....	7
<i>State v. Ames</i> , 89 Wn. App. 702, 950 P.2d 514 (1998).....	7
<i>State v. Bartholomew</i> , 101 Wn.2d 631, 683 P.2d 1079 (1984).....	7
<i>State v. Bassett</i> , 198 Wn. App. 714, 349 P.3d 430 (2017), <i>review granted</i> , 402 P.3d 827 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Bowen</i> , 51 Wn. App. 42, 751 P.2d 1226 (1988).....	7
<i>State v. Creekmore</i> , 55 Wn. App. 852, 783 P.2d 1068 (1989).....	7
<i>State v. Dodd</i> , 120 Wn.2d 1, 838 P.2d 86 (1999).....	9, 10
<i>State v. Fain</i> , 94 Wn.2d 387, 617 P.2d 720 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Flores</i> , 114 Wn. App. 218, 56 P.3d 622 (2002).....	7
<i>State v. Foster</i> , 135 Wn.2d 441, 957 P.2d 712 (1998).....	16
<i>State v. Gimarelli</i> , 105 Wn. App. 370, 20 P.3d 430 (2001).....	7

<i>State v. Grenning</i> , 142 Wn. App. 518, 174 P.3d 706 (2008).....	7
<i>State v. Gunwall</i> , 106 Wn.2d 54, 720 P.2d 808 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Hart</i> , 188 Wn. App. 453, 353 P.3d 253 (2015).....	7
<i>State v. Houston-Sconiers</i> , 188 Wn.2d 1, 391 P.3d 409 (2017).....	14, 15
<i>State v. Lyle</i> , 854 N.W.2d 378 (Iowa 2014).....	6
<i>State v. Manussier</i> , 129 Wn.2d 652, 921 P.2d 473 (1996).....	4, 7, 10
<i>State v. Morin</i> , 100 Wn. App. 25, 995 P.2d 113 (2000).....	7
<i>State v. O’Dell</i> , 183 Wn.2d 680, 358 P.3d 359 (2015).....	14
<i>State v. Ramos</i> , 187 Wn.2d 420, 387 P.3d 650 (2017), <i>as amended</i> (Feb. 22, 2017), <i>reconsideration denied</i> (Feb. 23, 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , No. 16-9363, 2017 WL 2342671 (U.S. Nov. 27, 2017)	3, 4
<i>State v. Rivers</i> , 129 Wn.2d 697, 921 P.2d 495 (1996).....	4, 7
<i>State v. Roberts</i> , 142 Wn.2d 471, 14 P.3d 713 (2000).....	7, 10
<i>State v. Schmeling</i> , 191 Wn. App. 795, 365 P.3d 202 (2015).....	5
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 150 Wn.2d 135, 75 P.3d 934 (2003).....	16
<i>State v. Sweet</i> , 879 N.W.2d 811 (Iowa 2016).....	12
<i>State v. Thorne</i> , 129 Wn.2d 736, 921 P.2d 514 (1996).....	7
<i>State v. Witherspoon</i> , 180 Wn.2d 875, 329 P.3d 888 (2014).....	1, 7
<i>State v. Yates</i> , 161 Wn.2d 714, 168 P.3d 359 (2007).....	10
<i>State v. Young</i> , 123 Wn.2d 173, 867 P.2d 593 (1994).....	16

<i>Wahleithner v. Thompson</i> , 134 Wn. App. 931, 143 P.3d 321 (2006).....	7
---	---

Federal Cases

<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48, 67 130 S. Ct. 2011, 176 L. Ed. 2d 825 (2010).....	6
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032, 103 S. Ct. 3469, 77 L. Ed. 2d 1201 (1983).....	17
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460, 132 S. Ct. 2455, 138 L. Ed. 2d 407 (2012).....	4, 5, 14
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 577 U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 718, 193 L. Ed. 2d 599 (2016), <i>as revised</i> (Jan. 27, 2016).....	1, 12

Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. I, § 14.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIII.....	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

Hugh D. Spitzer, <i>Which Constitution? Eleven Years of Gunwall in Washington State</i> , 21 Seattle U. L. Rev. 1187 (1998).....	13
Hugh D. Spitzer, <i>New Life for the “Criteria Tests” in State Constitutional Jurisprudence: “Gunwall is Dead—Long Live Gunwall!”</i> , 37 Rutgers L.J. 1169 (2006)	8
